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SENATE HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

February 14, 2013 Hearing Room A 
3:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair  

 Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Tim Knopp 
 Sen. Chip Shields 
 Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
  Ashley Clark, Committee Assistant 
 

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:   SB 362 –Public Hearing and Work Session 
   SB 172 –Public Hearing and Work Session 
   SB 107 –Work Session 
   SB 210 –Public Hearing and Work Session 
   SB 284 –Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:01:06 PM Meeting Called to Order by Vice-Chair Kruse 
 
3:01:44 PM SB 362 - Public Hearing 
3:02:00 PM Sen. Rosenbaum 
3:07:06 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:07:54 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:08:53 PM Sen. Rosenbaum 
3:08:54 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
 
3:09:05 PM SB 172-Public Hearing 
3:09:16 PM Sen. Bates 
3:11:31 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:11:40 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:11:41 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:11:47 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:12:04 PM Sen. Bates 
3:12:12 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:12:23 PM Sen. Bates 
3:12:26 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:12:37 PM Sen. Bates 
3:12:40 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:12:42 PM Sen. Bates 
3:12:43 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
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3:12:54 PM SB 107 - Work Session 
3:13:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:13:10 PM {Exhibit} 1: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:13:55 PM MOTION: SEN. KRUSE MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 AMENDMENT 
3:13:58 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:14:06 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:14:07 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KNOPP, SHIELDS, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
3:14:08 PM MOTION: VICE CHAIR KRUSE MOVES SB 107 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
3:14:16 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:14:25 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:14:26 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KNOPP, SHIELDS, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
3:14:45 PM CARRIER: SEN. KNOPP WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
3:14:46 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:15:00 PM SB 210-Public Hearing 
3:15:17 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:15:42 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:16:30 PM {Exhibit} 2: Christina Cowgill, Director of Government Relations, Oregon 

Association of Nurse Anesthetists 
3:22:21 PM {Exhibit} 3: Julie Weis, attorney, Hagel and Kelly Law Firm 
3:26:12 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:26:16 PM {Exhibit} 4: Michael Wray, CRNA, Oregon Association of Nurse 

Anesthetist 
3:30:16 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:30:40 PM Dr. Frank Palmrose, anesthesiologist, St. Vincent Hospital 
3:32:58 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:32:58 PM {Exhibit} 5: Witness Registration 
3:32:59 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 6: Sarah Baessler, Director of Health Policy and Government 

Relations, Oregon Nurses Association 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 7: Oregon Association of Nurse Anesthetists 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 8: Gayle Larson, CRNA 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 9: Dr. Ray Stowers, President, American Osteopathic Assocation 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 10: David Walls, Executive Director, Osteopathic Physicians and 

Surgeons of Oregon 
 
3:33:28 PM SB 210 - Work Session 
3:33:33 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES SB 210 DO PASS 
3:33:36 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:34:40 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:34:50 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KNOPP, SHIELDS, KRUSE, MONNES 
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ANDERSON 
3:34:53 PM CARRIER: CHAIR MONNES ANDERSON WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON 

THE FLOOR 
 
3:35:12 PM SB 284 - Public Hearing 
3:35:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:35:36 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:36:05 PM Tammy Wilson, citizen, Yamhill County 
3:42:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:42:37 PM David Wilson, citizen, Yamhill County 
3:43:01 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:43:05 PM Wilson, D. 
3:46:27 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:46:46 PM Wilson, D. 
3:47:02 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:48:48 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:48:51 PM Elanie Wilson, citizen, Yamhill County 
3:49:48 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:49:49 PM Wilson, D. 
3:51:08 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:51:09 PM Wilson, D. 
3:51:30 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:51:35 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:51:57 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:52:12 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:52:13 PM Wilson, D. 
3:52:40 PM Kathy Frazier, citizen, Jefferson County 
3:57:20 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:59:34 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:59:57 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:01:18 PM Wilson, T. 
4:01:19 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:01:33 PM Wilson, T.  
4:01:55 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:02:52 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:03:17 PM Wilson, T. 
4:03:21 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:03:50 PM Wilson, T. 
4:05:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:05:34 PM Wilson, T. 
4:05:36 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:05:36 PM {Exhibit} 11: Witness Registration 
4:05:41 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 12: Dr. Robert Steiner, OHSU 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 13: Dr. Michael Skeels, Director, Oregon State Public Health 
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Laboratory 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 14: Joanne Rogovoy, State Director of Program Services, March 

of Dimes Foundation 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 15-16: Anne Grantham, Hunter's Hope Foundation 
 
4:05:59 PM SB 172 - Public Hearing 
4:06:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:07:34 PM {Exhibit} 17: Joanne Rogovoy, State Director of Program Services, March 

of Dimes Foundation 
4:11:17 PM Ellen Miller, Providence Health Systems 
4:11:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: Dr. Jim Lace, pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association 
4:12:14 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:12:16 PM Lace 
4:13:24 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:13:52 PM Pat Scheans, NNP, Legacy Health 
4:14:56 PM {Exhibit} 19: Lindsey Lahr, citizen, Grants Pass 
4:18:14 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:18:17 PM Lahr 
4:19:20 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:19:30 PM Stephanie Tama-Sweet, Director of Government Relations, American 

Heart Association 
4:20:47 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:21:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: Tonya Whisman, citizen, Marion County 
4:25:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:25:06 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:25:16 PM Patty O'Sullivan, Oregon Association of Hospital and Health Systems 
4:25:53 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:25:53 PM {Exhibit} 21: Witness Registration 
4:25:54 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 22: Dr. Heather Carpentier, Oregon Pediatric Society 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 23: Oregon Public Health Division, Oregon Health Authority 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 24: Dr. Stacy Nicholson, Chair of Pediatrics, OHSU 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 25: Dr. Lauren Rose, Medical Director, Legacy Health Newborn 

Nurseries 
 
4:26:06 PM SB 172 - Work Session 
4:26:08 PM MOTION: VICE CHAIR KRUSE MOVES SB 172 DO PASS 
4:26:16 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:26:55 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
4:27:06 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KNOPP, SHIELDS, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
4:27:07 PM CARRIER: SEN. BATES WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
4:27:12 PM SB 362 - Public Hearing 
4:27:18 PM {Exhibit} 26: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
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4:27:26 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:27:58 PM Thomas Brunner, CEO, Susan G. Komen for the Cure Oregon and SW 

Washington 
4:29:55 PM Michelle Dawsen, citizen, Portland 
4:31:10 PM Dena Pederson, citizen, Eugene 
4:35:33 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:36:08 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:37:11 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:37:13 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:37:28 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:37:36 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:38:00 PM {Exhibit} 27: Dr. Bruce Gutelius, Interim Center Administrator, Center for 

Prevention and Health Promotion 
4:38:01 PM {Exhibit} 28: Witness Registration 
4:38:01 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:38:02 PM {Exhibit} 29: Oregon Women's Health and Wellness Alliance 
4:38:02 PM {Exhibit} 30: Dr. Joseph Robertson, President, OHSU 
4:38:02 PM {Exhibit} 31: Jason Parks, Director of Government Relations, American 

Cancer Society Cancer Action Network 
4:41:13 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
4:41:22 PM SB 362 - Work Session 
4:41:25 PM MOTION: VICE CHAIR KRUSE MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS 
4:41:29 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:41:53 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
4:41:54 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KNOPP, SHIELDS, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
4:41:56 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES SB 362 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR 
REFERENCE 

4:42:06 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:42:20 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
4:42:21 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KNOPP, SHIELDS, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
4:42:37 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:42:38 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:42:41 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:43:20 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Monnes Anderson 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:13:10 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 107, -1 amendment, staff, 1 p 
3:16:30 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 210, written testimony, Christina Cowgill, 3 pp 
3:22:21 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 210, written testimonies of support, Julie Weis, 37 pp 
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3:26:16 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 210, written testimony, Michael Wray, 3 pp 
3:32:58 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 210, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 210, written testimony, Sarah Baessler, 1 p 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 210, written testimony, Oregon Association of Nurse 

Anesthetists 1 p 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 210, written testimony, Gayle Larson, 1 p 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 210, written testimony, Dr. Ray Stowers, 2 pp 
3:33:00 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 210, written testimony, David Walls, 1 p 
4:05:36 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 284, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 284, invited commentary, Dr. Robert Steiner, 3 pp 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 284, written testimony, Dr. Michael Skeels, 3 pp 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 284, written testimony, Joanne Rogovoy, 1 p 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 284, written testimony, Anne Grantham, 1 p 
4:05:42 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 284, written testimony, Anne Grantham, 1 p 
4:07:34 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 172, written testimony, Joanne Rogovoy, 5 pp 
4:11:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 172, written testimony, Dr. Jim Lace, 1 p 
4:14:56 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 172, written testimony, Lindsey Lahr, 5 pp 
4:21:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 172, written testimony, Tonia Whisman, 1 p 
4:25:53 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 172, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 172, written testimony, Dr. Heather Carpentier, 2 pp 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 172, report, Oregon Public Health Division, 3 pp 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 172, written testimony, Dr. Stacy Nicholson, 1 p 
4:25:54 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 172, written testimony, Dr. Lauren Rose, 2 pp 
4:27:18 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 362, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
4:38:00 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 362, written testimony, Dr. Bruce Gutelius, 2 pp 
4:38:01 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 362, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:38:02 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 362, written testimony, Oregon Women's Health and 

Wellness Alliance, 1 p 
4:38:02 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 362, written testimony, Dr. Joseph Robertson, 1 p 
4:38:02 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 362, written testimony, Jason Parks, 2 pp 
 

 


